
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 

held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 29 
NOVEMBER 2017 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13th September 2017. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - GREAT & LITTLE 
GIDDING PARISH COUNCIL  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider a request from Great and Little Gidding Parish Council to 
increase the council size from 7 to 8 parish councillors. 
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
(Pages 21 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager on cases of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

5. "DISPOSAL OF SMALL LAND PARCELS POLICY/ UPDATES TO 
THE DISPOSALS AND ACQUISTIONS POLICY - CHANGES TO 
THE CONSTITUTION  (Pages 25 - 42) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources seeking endorsement 
of a Policy in respect of the Disposal of Small Land Parcels. 
 

C Mason 
300157 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17  (Pages 43 - 74) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources to which is attached 
the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17. 
 

A Forth 
388605 

7. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 75 - 78) 

 

 

 To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

8. ADDITIONAL MEETING    



 
 
 To note that an additional meeting of the Committee will take place 

on 17th January 2017 at 7.00pm. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 21 day of November 2017  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Inter
[...]
taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 13 September 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Francis – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, Mrs S Conboy, 

T Hayward, P Kadewere, Mrs R E Mathews, 
R J West, D M Tysoe and J M Palmer. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D B Dew, 
Mrs L A Duffy and D A Giles. 

 
 

24. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th July were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

26. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Elections and Democratic 
Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), which contained a summary of 
complaints cases regarding alleged breaches of Codes of Conduct by 
District, Town and Parish councillors. The Committee was reminded 
that it was responsible for maintaining high standards of councillors’ 
conduct and of the procedure following receipt of complaints. 
 
Members discussed the themes emerging from the cases reported 
and the extent to which complaints might be the result of ulterior 
motives. In response, they were informed that all complaints received 
an initial assessment and the Independent Person was consulted on 
whether further investigation was necessary. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Elections and Democratic 
Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed to provide 
advice to District Councillors on the extent of their responsibility for 
the conduct of Town and Parish councillors within their wards. With 
regard to future reporting, Members requested that details were 
provided of categories of cases in order that feedback could be 
provided to Town and Parish councils together with suggestions for 
training. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the report be received and noted, and 
b) that future update reports be submitted quarterly. 

5

Agenda Item 1



 

27. COMPLAINTS - ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report by the Corporate Team 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
complaints submitted to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) 
and data relating to Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints received 
internally in 2016/17. The Committee was informed that in 2016/17 
there were two detailed investigations by the LGO and only one was 
upheld. 
 
With regard to internal complaints handling, the Committee was 
advised that the Council had experienced a significant increase in the 
volume of complaints being recorded. This was partly because a 
more robust approach to recording and resolving complaints had 
been adopted but it also was the result of a significant reconfiguration 
of the waste collection rounds. The latter had placed additional 
demands on the service, which meant some complaints data had not 
been captured. Management had taken the decision to devote 
resources to addressing the problems being experienced rather than 
recording complaints about them. Following an Internal Audit 
investigation, a LEAN review of complaints procedures had been 
carried out during the year. A revised complaints policy, procedure 
and recording system would be introduced in Quarter 3 of 2017/18. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the excessive amount of time 
Officers were required to devote to dealing with unreasonable 
complainants’ behaviour. Advice had been sought from the Local 
Government Ombudsman and an approach had been agreed to 
deterring such behaviour and to supporting those Officers who 
experienced it. 
 
Councillor J Palmer commented on the importance of systematically 
recording and learning from all customer feedback. Other Members 
endorsed this view. Councillor Palmer went on to refer to his 
experiences of the Development Management section and undertook 
to pursue this matter with the Head of development. 
 
Having discussed their experiences of development management 
enforcement, the Chairman advised Members that work was being 
undertaken within the Development section to produce an 
enforcement policy. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

28. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2016/17 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL 
REPORT   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which, in accordance 
with statutory regulations, sought approval for and publication of
[...]
respect. In response to a further 
question by a Member, the Head of Resources stated that he was not 
aware that any Officers who had been made redundant had 
subsequently been employed by the authorities that were party to the 
shared service, moreover statutory regulations existed in relation to 
such matters. 
 
During further discussions, Members received assurances that the 
auditors and Officers were planning how the audit would be 
approached next year and it was expected that the shorter deadline 
for signing the accounts would be met. Arising from concerns about 
the impact the new Financial Management System might have on 
completing the activities required before the accounts could be 
signed, a further report was requested on progress of its introduction. 
 
Councillor J M Palmer referred to the common practice in the private 
sector of closing the accounts at the end of each month, and 
suggested the Council might consider adopting this approach. In reply 
the Head of Resources accepted that it could be good practice but 
that local authorities differed in that they received Council Tax each 
month. He, nevertheless, undertook to investigate whether the 
Council would benefit from utilizing this feature of the new Financial 
Management System. 
 
With regard to the reported reduction in debt owed to the Council, 
Members were informed that this was the result of the introduction of 

7



new debt management and debt recovery procedures. Having agreed 
to give further consideration to how the risks associated with the 
Council’s venture company might be incorporated into the 
Committee’s work plan, Members endorsed the Annual Governance 
Statement and, provisionally, the Annual Financial Report, Letter of 
Representation and Accounts. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Auditor’s Results Report attached as Appendix A to the 
report now submitted be received; 

 

(b) that the Annual Governance Statement attached as Appendix B 
to the report now submitted be approved and that the Executive 
Leader and Managing Director be authorised to sign the 
Statement on behalf of the Council; 

 

(c) that the Annual Financial Report attached as Appendix D to the 
report now submitted be approved subject to: 

 the External Auditors concluding their outstanding items, 
set out in its Auditor’s Result Report, on their 2016/17 
audit of accounts. The Head of Resources (as Section 
151 officer), after consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, is authorised to consider any immaterial 
matters arising prior to the External Auditor issuing their 
audit opinion, 

 at the date the external audit is concluded, the Head of 
Resources (as Section 151 officer), after consultation with 
the Chairman of the Committee, is authorised to sign the 
Letter of Representation (Appendix C) on behalf of the 
Council, and 

 at the date the external audit is concluded, the Chairman 
of the Committee and the Head of Resources (as Section 
151 officer) are authorised to sign the accounts on behalf 
of the Council. 

 

29. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
amended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
decisions taken at previous meetings. In doing so, Members placed 
on record their appreciation of the recent training, which was 
organised by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

8



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Community Governance Review – Great and Little Gidding 

Parish Council 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 29th November 2017 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: Sawtry 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
 
The purpose of this report is to consider a request from Great and Little Gidding 
Parish Council to increase the size from 7 to 8 parish councillors.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Committee – 
 

(a) agrees the request from Great and Little Gidding Parish Council for a 
Community Governance Review to increase the number of parish councillors 
from 7 to 8; 

(b) agrees, with or without amendments, the draft terms of reference of the 
review as detailed in Appendix A; and 

(c) authorises the Elections and Democratic Services Manager to agree a 
timetable in consultation with Great and Little Gidding Parish Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

9

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 A request has been received from Great and Little Gidding Parish Council to 

increase the council size from 7 to 8 parish councillors. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 2007 

Act”) provides for a Principal Council to conduct a review of the community 
governance arrangements for the whole or part of its area for the purpose of 
considering whether or not to make changes to parish boundaries or size and/or 
the creation of new parishes; and the review of the electoral arrangements for 
new and/or existing parishes.  
 

2.2 Section 93 of the 2007 Act allows principal councils to decide how to undertake 
such a review, provided they comply with the duties in the Act which apply to 
council’s undertaking reviews. If, following a review, the Council decides that 
changes should be made to the electoral arrangements they may make an 
Order giving effect to these changes. 

 
2.3 Section 95 of the Act provides, among other things, that when considering the 

number of councillors to be elected for the parish as a whole, the authority must 
have regard to the number of electors for the parish and any change in that 
number likely to occur in the next five years. 

 
2.4 The Community Governance Review process, once commenced must be 

concluded within 12 months of the publication of the terms of reference. 

[...]
NCLUDED 
 
 Appendix A – Terms of Reference of the Community Governance Review of the 

Parish Electoral Arrangements of Great and Little Gidding 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
Communities and Local Government Guidance on Community Governance Reviews 
March 2010 
Request from Great and Little Gidding Parish Council dated 21st September 2017 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Lisa Jablonska, Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
Tel No: (01480) 388004 
Email: lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
  

12



APPENDIX A 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
 

Notice of Community Governance Review 

 
 Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007  

 
The Council has commenced a Community Governance Review in response to a 
request from Great and Little Gidding Parish Council to increase the number of 
councillors from seven to eight. The purpose of the review is to enable the Council to 
consider what changes are needed to the parish arrangements.  
 
The Council is now conducting the first stage of the review process and is inviting 
residents and interested organisations to submit their views on the above issue.  
 
The Council has published its Terms of Reference document for the review and a copy 
can be obtained by contacting the Elections and Democratic Services Team as shown 
below or viewed at the Council offices. It can also be viewed on the District Council’s 
website www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk or the parish website www.thegiddings.org.uk 
  
How to contact us.  
 
Should you wish to submit a written representation regarding this review please 
address it to:  
 
Elections and Democratic Services  
Huntingdonshire District Council  
Pathfinder House  
St Mary’s Street  
Huntingdon 
Cambs 
PE29 3TN 
  
Alternatively your submission may be emailed to: 
democratic.services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  
The deadline for submissions is 4 January 2018.  
 

13

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF GREAT AND LITTLE GIDDING 2017  
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  
INTRODUCTION  
 
Aim of the review  
 
Following the receipt of a request from Great and Little Gidding Parish Council, 
Huntingdonshire District Council has agreed to undertake a Community Governance 
Review (CGR) of Great and Little Gidding.  
 
The request for the CGR was submitted in accordance with the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and proposes to increase the number of parish 
councillors from 7 (seven) to 8 (eight).  
 
In undertaking the review, the Council will be guided by Part 4 of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the relevant parts of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Guidance on Community Governance Reviews issued in accordance with 
section 100(4) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 by 
the Department of Communities and Local Government and The Electoral Commission 
in April 2008. Also the following Regulations which guide, in particular, consequential 
matters arising from the Review: Local Government (Parishes and Parish Councils) 
(England) Regulations 2008 (S12008/625); Local Government Finance (New Parishes) 
Regulations 208 (S12008/626).  
 
This Council is required to have regard to Guidance on Community Governance 
Reviews issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government and Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England. This guidance was published in 
March 2010 and it has been considered when drawing up the Terms of Reference 
(TOR).  
 
These terms of reference will set out the matters on which the review is to focus.  
 
What is a Community Governance Review (CGR)?  
 
A CGR is a review of the whole or part of the district to consider one or more of the 
following:  
 

• Creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes;  
• The naming of parishes and the style of new parishes;  
• The electoral arrangements for pari
[...]
ance Committee – 29th November 2017 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
This report provides Members with an update on complaints cases regarding alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Committee is responsible for maintaining high 
standards of conduct by Members of the District and Town and Parish Councils, for 
monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct and for considering the outcome of 
investigations in the event of breaches of the Code. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to note the progress of any outstanding complaints and 
the conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting. 
 

 

21

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed or 

ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

  
2.1 In accordance with the functions of the Committee, this report seeks to provide 

a summary of the current position in relation to the Code of Conduct complaints 
since the last meeting. 

 
2.2 At the meeting of the Committee on 13th September 2017, Members requested 

that this report be submitted on a quarterly basis and to include categories of 
the Code of Conduct cases to enable feedback to be given to Town and Parish 
Councils should similar themes emerge on the nature of the complaints to 
enable further training to be arranged. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct have been 

outlined in the table below. Specific detailed information regarding the complaint 
has not been provided as this may be prejudicial to the conduct of the ongoing 
complaints process and to protect the identity of councillors who may not have 
breached the 
[...]
 Monitoring Officer 
Tel No: (01480) 388004 
Email: lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

23

mailto:lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title: “Disposal of Small Land Parcels Policy/ Updates to the 

Disposals and Acquistion Policy – Changes to the 
Constitution 
 

 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 29th November 2017 

Council – 13 December 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Member for Strategic Resources 
 
Report by: Head of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
 
Over the past few years the Council has received numerous demands from the 
public for the sale of small parcels of land. The Council had no Policy in place to deal 
with these proposals and was relying on a procedure that was open to interpretation. 
Consequently, customer demand has not been managed, in fact the approach did 
build a customer expectation that sales would be successful even when this was 
likely to be to the financial detriment to the Council. 
 
This report recommends to the Council a specific Policy in respect of the Disposal of 
Small Land Parcels, as is followed at a number of other local authorities. This 
approach will allow the Council to effectively manage customer demand in a 
sustainable way and will aim to ensure that the Council achieves Best Value in the 
sale of such assets. 
 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee is  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

To endorse the Policy and recommend to Council that any consequential 
changes to the Constitution (including the Code of Procurement and Code of 
Financial Management) be made to reflect the new “Disposals of Small Land 
Parcels Policy along with the respective updates to the Councils “Disposals 
and Acquisitions of Land & Buildings Policy”. 

 
 

25

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The Corporate Governance Committee (CGC) is asked to consi
[...]
ns of land will be undertaken by suitably qualified professionals. 
VAT and other tax implications will always be considered. 
 

Resources 
 
The resource implications, including Legal, Finance and Procurement will be 
considered for every disposal or acquisition of land and buildings and both 
members and officers will be required to comply with the pertinent requirements 
of both the Code of Procurement and the Code of Financial Management. The 
financial thresholds for the sale of small land parcels are less than those 
required of the wider disposals and acquisitions because small land sales are 
“smaller by their nature”. The thresholds are as shown in Table 1 below: 
 

Thresholds of the Sale or Transfer of Small Land Parcels Table 1 

 
All sales and transfers will include the transfer of all associated 
liabilities. 

Minimum 
Administration 

Charge (*) 

Transfer of Small Land Parcels to Other Public Bodies 

£0 - £10,000 Head of Resources (as Section 151 Officer), £500 

£10,000 - 
£50,000 

Managing Director (as Head of Paid Service) & 
Head of Resources (as Section 151 Officer), 

£1,000 

£50,000 - 
£100,000 

Managing Director (as Head of Paid Service) & 
Head of Resources (as Section 151 Officer), in 
consultation with the Executive Member for 
Strategic Resources. 

£1,500 

£100,000 - 
£500,000 

Treasury & Capital Management Group. £2,000 

£500,000+ Cabinet. 
 

£3,000 

Sale of Small Parcels of Land 

£0 - £10,000 Managing Director (as Head of Paid Service) & 
Head of Resources (as Section 151 Officer). 

£1,000 

£10,000 - 
£100,000 

Managing Director (as Head of Paid Service) & 
Head of Resources (as Section 151 Officer), in 
consultation with the Executive Member for 
Strategic Resources. 
 
 

£1,500 

£100,000 - 
£500,000 

Treasury & Capital Management Group. £2,000 

£500,000+ Cabinet. 
 

£3,000 

* This Administration Charge excludes all legal and other ancillary costs. Further it is 
the minimum charge that any prospective purchaser 
[...]
a for the Council. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be 
consulted. 

 

 

Internal Audit 
and Risk 
Manager. 

 

 

 

Internal Audit 
and Risk 
Manager. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

12/07/17 

Annual Review of 
Thresholds – Disposals and 
Acquisitions Policy 

 

Policy endorsed. Further 
review to take place in 24 
months. 

 

 

 

07/2019 

 

 

 

Review to be undertaken in 2019 

 

 
 
 

Head of 
Resources 

 

 

 

No 

76



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 

Committee Decisions Date for Action Action Taken 
Officer 

Responsible 
Delete from 
future list 

 

 

12/07/17 

Governance Boards 

 

Noted changes to the structure 
and responsibilities of the 
Governance Boards. 

 

 

07/18 

 

 

10/18 

 

 

09/17 

 

 

Annual review of Governance 
Boards to be submitted to the CGC 

 

New safeguarding procedures to 
be introduced 

 

Head of Resources and 
Transformation Board to be 
consulted on Governance Boards’ 
routes for reporting to Members 

 

 

Head of 
resources 

 

Head of Leisure 
and Health 

 

Internal Audit 
and Risk 
Manager 

 

 

No 

 

 

 

13/09/17 

Code of Conduct Complaints 
– Update 

 

Future reports to include 
categories of complaints. 

 

Information requested on 
whether District Councillors 
had any responsibility for the 
conduct of Town and Parish 
Councillors. 

 

 

 

 

03/18 

 

 

11/17 

 

 

 

Reports to be submitted. 

 

 

Information to be circulated. 

 

 

 

Elections and 
Democratic 

Services 
Manager 

 

Yes 

 Approval for Publication for 
the 2016/17 Annual 

   Yes 

77



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 

Committee Decisions Date for Action Action Taken 
Officer 

Responsible 
Delete from 
future list 

 

 

 

13/09/17 

Governance Statement and 
the Annual Financial Report 

 

Statutory decisions approved. 

 

Further information requested 
on progress of replacement 
Financial Management 
System. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11/17 

 

 

 

 

 

Further information on the review 
of complaints appears in the Joint 
Annual Financial Report / Annual 
Governance Statement Progress 
Report. 

 

 

 

 

 

Head of 
Resources 

 

 

13/09/17 

Complaints – Annual Report 

 

Report received and noted. 

 

Cllr Palmer to discuss with the 
Head of Development the use 
of feedback by the 
Development Management 
section. 

 

 

 

 

 

09/17 

 

 

 

 

Further information on the review 
of complaints appears in the Joint 
Annual Financial Report / Annual 
Governance Statement Progress 
Report. 

 

 

 

 

Head of 
Resources. 

Yes 

 

78


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - GREAT & LITTLE GIDDING PARISH COUNCIL
	4 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - QUARTERLY UPDATE
	5 "Disposal of Small Land Parcels Policy/ Updates to the Disposals and Acquistions Policy - Changes to the Constitution
	6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17
	17 Huntingdonshire District Council Annual Audit Letter - 10.17 (2) Appendix

	7 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting

30.

31.

32.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 29 November 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor M Francis — Chairman.

Councillors Mrs L A Duffy, T Hayward,
P Kadewere, Mrs R E Mathews, D M Tysoe,
J M Palmer and D A Giles.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler,
Mrs S Conboy, D B Dew and R J West.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th September
2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor D A Giles declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in
Minute No. 33 by virtue of being the Mayor of St Neots.

Councillor D M Tysoe declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in
Minute No. 32 by virtue of being the Ward Member for Great and Little
Gidding.

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - GREAT & LITTLE
GIDDING PARISH COUNCIL

Consideration was given to a report by the Elections and Democratic
Services Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
on the receipt of a request from Great and Little Gidding Parish
Council to increase its size from seven to eight parish councillors.
Members discussed the likely reasons for the requested change and
the potential benefits of revisiting the arrangements for determining
the size of town and parish councils. It was suggested that the latter
might be carried out after the elections in May 2018. Having noted the
timescale for the review including the submission of a further report to
the Committee’s next meeting in January, it was

RESOLVED
a) that the request for a Community Governance Review of
Great and Little Gidding Parish Council to increase the

number of parish councillors from 7 to 8 be approved;

b) that the review’s terms of reference at Appendix to the
report now submitted be approved, and



33.

34.

c) that the Elections and Democratic Services Manager after
consultation with Great and Little Gidding Parish Council
be authorised to agree a timetable for the review.

CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - QUARTERLY UPDATE

By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), in
accordance with its responsibility for monitoring the operation of the
Code of Conduct, the Committee was provided with general
information on alleged breaches of the Code. In response to a
question by a Member, the Elections and democratic Services
Manager reported that the first hearing under the new Standards
regime had taken place that day, that the process had worked well
and that, despite only limited sanctions being available, a suitable
conclusion had been reached.

Following questions by another Member, the Elections and
Democratic Services Manager informed the Committee that all parties
were informed of the outcome of complaints, the Monitoring Officer
usually tried to reach a local resolution, the Council was under a duty
to undertake investigations into complaints, there was no right of
appeal against decisions and the Council could not interfere in the
running of, nor provide legal advice to, town and parish councils.

Having received confirmation that all newly elected Councillors
received training on standards and the Code of Conduct and that this
training would be made available to existing Councillors, it was

RESOLVED

that the progress of outstanding complaints and the
conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting be noted.

DISPOSAL OF SMALL LAND PARCELS POLICY/ UPDATES TO
THE DISPOSALS AND ACQUISTIONS POLICY - CHANGES TO
THE CONSTITUTION

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources to
which was attached a draft policy for the Disposal of Small Land
Parcels. Copies of the report and draft Policy are appended in the
Minute Book. The Executive Member for Strategic Resources,
Councillor J A Gray, informed the Committee of the background to
and purpose of the Policy. The Council currently devoted significant
levels of resources to the disposal of small areas of land. The sale
process was time consuming and complex. He also questioned the
level of return the Council obtained from such sales. It was suggested
that the Council should introduce a presumption that any small areas
of land should be used as open space. Land would only be sold
where there were good strategic reasons to do so.

During discussion on the terms of the Policy, it was established that
Members’ views would be taken into account when a decision to sell
land was taken, that where a sale took place the buyer would meet all
the costs involved and that the price would be determined on a case
by case basis.



35.

The Chairman read out an e-mail by Councillor S Conboy in which
she expressed her views on the sale process. In response, it was
stated that Ward Members were informed of proposed sales and it
was their duty to engage with interested parties, including town and
parish councils, on them. They also were informed that town and
parish councils were formally requested to provide intelligence on
activities that might affect the ownership of land. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

a) that the Disposal of Small Land Parcels Policy appended
to the report now submitted be endorsed, and

b) that the Council be recommended to make any
consequential changes to the Constitution (including the
Code of Procurement and Code of Financial Management)
to reflect the new Policy along with the respective updates
to the Disposals and Acquisitions of Land and Buildings
Policy.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17

With the aid of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with
the contents of the external auditor's Annual Audit Letter. Members’
attention was drawn to the key issues highlighted in the Letter and to
the lessons learnt arising from the identified Control Themes and
Observations. With regard to the latter, a thorough review was to be
undertaken. Immediate actions would be to overhaul the creditors and
debtors and produce a monthly reconciliation so that working papers
were available for the auditor next year. However, owing to the
varying nature of the Council’s debtors, the accounts would not be
closed down each month.

Members emphasised the importance of adopting a strong plan to
ensure the lessons learnt were realised and that the issues
experienced during the last audit did not reoccur next year, especially
given the shorter deadline to close the accounts. To put the lessons
learnt into context, it was pointed out that the Council had met the
shorter deadline for 2016/17 and that an unqualified audit opinion had
been received.

With regard to the introduction of the new Financial Management
System, in order not to expose the Council to risk, the decision had
been taken to close the 2017/18 accounts on the old system and two
additional accountants would be employed during the transfer to the
new one.

Having been informed that the variation to the Audit Fees was the
result of the Auditor having to devote extra resources to the audit
because delays experienced had been attributed to the Council, it
was

RESOLVED

that the contents of the report and the 2016/17 Annual Audit



36.

37.

Letter be noted.
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to
decisions taken at previous meetings. The Elections and Democratic
Services Manager confirmed that Members did not have responsibility
for the conduct of town and parish councillors. In response to a
question by a Member, the Elections and Democratic Services
Manager informed the Committee that the identity of Councillors who
were the subject of Code of Conduct investigations could not be
revealed until the complaint process had been completed and was
subject to the public interest test.

Councillor 3 M Palmer reported that he and Councillor S Conboy had
met with the Head of Development to discuss the way the
Development section dealt with customer feedback. It was recognised
that improvements were required and this was being worked on.
Members were reminded that they would be able to follow up on this
matter when they received a report on the outcome of the review of
the complaints process and when the annual report on complaints
was presented.

ADDITIONAL MEETING

Members noted that an additional meeting of the Committee would be
held on 17th January 2018.

Chairman



